
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER 2008 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.30 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Declaration of Interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meetings held on 9th and 16th September 2008 (previously circulated)   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Dukes Theatre (Pages 1 - 5) 
 
 Report of Head of Cultural Services  
  
6. Mystery Shopper Exercise (Pages 6 - 7) 
 
 Report of Head of Information & Customer Services  
  
7. Recent Reports to Cabinet - Medium Term Financial Strategy Review and Star 

Chamber (Pages 8 - 28) 
 
 Reports of Head of Financial Services and Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
  
8. Report to Audit Committee - Review of Investments in Icelandic Institutions (Pages 

29 - 60) 
 
 Report of Head of Financial Services  
  
9. Updated Work Programme (Page 61) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.



 

 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), John Whitelegg (Vice-Chairman), Tina Clifford, 

Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall, Stuart Langhorn and 
Ian McCulloch 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Chris Coates, Roger Dennison, Rebekah Gerrard, Emily Heath, 
Janie Kirkman, Karen Leytham, Roger Plumb and Sylvia Rogerson 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services – telephone (01524) 582068 or email 
JGlenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 17th November 2008 

 



 

 

    
  
 

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

25th November 2008 
 

Dukes Theatre 
 

Report of the Head of Cultural Services 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide the Panel with a monitoring and evaluation of the demographic data of the 
users of the Dukes Theatre. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Panel note the report. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the meeting of the Budget and Performance Panel, held on the 24th April 2008, 

Members requested: 
 

“That monitoring and evaluation of the demographic data of the users of the 
Dukes Theatre be produced and forwarded for the Panel's consideration in 6 
months time”. 

 
Minute 61/2 [08/09] refers. 

 
1.2 As requested, that information is contained within Appendix A of this report.  Both the 

Head of Cultural Services, and Mr Joe Sumsion, the Chief Executive of the Dukes 
Theatre, will be in attendance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



Appendix A 
 
Report on Dukes Audiences and Activity for Lancaster City Council Budget and 
Performance Panel 
 
Overview/Context 
 
The Dukes is a producing theatre and venue specialising in original work. It houses three 
performance spaces – The Rake (end on, 313 capacity), The Round (newly opened 
auditoria, in the round, 230 capacity), DT3 (dedicated young people’s space, flexible seating, 
capacity of 120). The home-produced work includes 4 annual productions in the venue and a 
summer promenade show in Williamson Park. 
 
The Dukes also presents a programme of touring drama, dance, family events, comedy, 
music and independent cinema and a wide range of participatory projects and events 
through the Creative Learning department.  The Dukes has a strong working relationship 
with Lancashire County Council Young People’s Service, allowing the company to connect 
and work with large numbers of young people. 
 
In the 2007-2008 financial year (which had a reduced output 
[...]
on a bid to attract 
new DCMS funding to the region to encourage under 26s to visit our two theatres 
free of charge 

• Lancaster and Morecambe University of the 3rd Age.  Hosting this group’s monthly 
meetings with the aim of encouraging this group to become regular audiences and 
contributors to Dukes activities. 

 
Ambitions 
 
Building on past successes, our aim is to be recognised as Lancashire’s premier theatre and 
cultural centre.  We aim to produce extraordinary theatre and act as a leading resource for 
film and digital arts, dance, music and the performing arts.  
 
We aim to be inclusive in our outlook; we understand the power of the arts to engage and 
reflect the wide range of communities we serve.  At its best, we believe that theatre, film and 
the performing arts have the power to change people’s lives for the better.   
 
 
Joe Sumsion, 
Director, 
November 2008 

Page 5



 

 

  
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  
 

Mystery Shopper Exercise 
 

25th November 2008 
 

Report of Head of Information & Customer Services 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To report on the recent Mystery Shopping exercise which highlights changes since 2005. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

1. Introduction 
 

The authority recently commissioned an exercise known as a mystery shop whereby an 
external company professionally assessed our customer facing offices across the 
Council.  The exercise covered the face to face centres in the Town Halls in Lancaster 
and Morecambe, as well as other customer facing sites in Council Housing, Salt Ayre, 
and the tourism offices The exercise also covered the telephone service and Council 
website using a number of researchers to see how well these channels dealt with certain 
common queries  

 
2. Background 

 
The Council last undertook such a comprehensive exercise in 2005. The results of that 
survey were disappointing and an action plan was drawn up to improve many aspects o
[...]
rther comments. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Jane Allder 
Telephone: 01524 582097 
E-mail: jallder@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: B & PP 04 

 
 

Page 7



 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy Review 
 

25th November 2008 
 

Report of Head of Financial Services 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To provide updated financial projections for future years based on information 
currently available, in order that Cabinet can review the appropriateness of existing 
targets for Council Tax increases and make recommendations on to Council as 
appropriate. 

 
This report is public. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR MACE TO FOLLOW 
 

 The officer options are set out at paragraphs 7 and 8 of the report 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets out projections for future 

years’ net revenue spending as compared with the Council’s targets for Council Tax.  
It therefore provides a financial basis on which Members can consider and review 
what changes need to be made to the level and scope of services provided, if the 
Council’s aims with regard to restricting Council Tax increases in future years are to 
be met. 

 
1.2 Clearly the financial projections are based on many assumptions and estimates that 

need to be reviewed and updated regularly; the timetable for this is set out in the 
Strategy document itself.  This report provides information on the first formal review 
to be undertaken during 2008/09.  This is later than originally planned, and initially 
this was to allow for the latest proposals regarding food waste recycling to be 
incorporated.  Since the last Cabinet meeting other major financial issues have 
arisen, however, most notably the Icelandic Investments position and Concessionary 
Travel.  Outline updates on these are also provided. 
 

1.3 Cabinet is requested to consider 
[...]
nt, basically councils would move to being charged 
their actual share of concessionary travels costs (away from the present 
estimates) on a phased basis over the next three years.  The agreement also 
provides for the sharing of any scheme surpluses or deficits. 

 
Very recently information has been released to indicate how the City Council’s 
position stands taking account of ‘actuals’ data (i.e. from Smartcard readings).  
This shows that as at the end of July, the extra net costs facing the Council in this 
are between £129K and £243K.  The higher figure takes account of seasonal 
variations and therefore represents the best estimate; this has been incorporated 
into the updated budget projections.  These figures allow for using £150K set 
aside in the Concessionary Travel Reserve and assume that the pooling 
agreement will be implemented, which would benefit the City Council, but it is 
known that a number of other Councils are now reviewing their positions.  The 
table overleaf shows the potential impact of the proposed agreement for the City 
Council, taking account of the seasonally adjusted cost projections. 
 
As a final point, Cabinet should note that following last year’s budget exercise a 
review of the community transport element of Concessionary Travel is underway, 
for consideration by Members. 
 

 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 
  
Current Concessionary Travel Budget 2,207 2,146 2,243
(excluding Community Transport, but including Reserve)  
  
Forecasts – with Seasonal Adjustment:  
 City Council Estimated Costs 2,700 2,782 2,863
 Less Potential Pooling Arrangement Benefit (250) (192) (91)
 Net Cost to Council 2,450 2,590 2,772
  
Potential Net Increase Required in Budget 243 444 529
 

d) There are a number of assumptions and risks regarding staffing: 
 

− This year’s pay award has not yet been agreed.  The budget assumed a pay 
increase of 2.5% and the latest Employer offer of 2.45% has now gone to 
arbitration.  For every ½% incr
[...]
spects for recovery are. 

 
1.2 In response the Chairman has agreed to an extraordinary meeting of the Committee 

and this report has been produced in answer to the concerns raised.  In addition 
Richard Dunlop, a Director from Butlers, the Council’s Treasury Advisors, will also 
give a presentation to provide further information. 

 
 
2 Current Investments in Icelandic Banks 
 
2.1 The Council currently has investments totalling £6M placed with three separate 

Icelandic banks, details of which are as follows : 
 

Institution Investment 
£ 

Trade Date Start Date End Date Rate 
% 

Interest 
£ 

Landsbanki Islands 1,000,000 15 May 07 16 May 07 15 May 09 6.25 125,000 

Glitnir 3,000,000 12 Jan 07 14 Jan 08 14 Jan 09 5.76 173,123 
Kaupthing, Singer & 
Friedlander 2,000,000 15 May 07 16 May 08 15 May 09 6.00 119,671 

Agenda Item 8Page 29



 
2.2 It can be seen that for two of the investments, the Start Dates are a year later than 

the Trade Dates.  These are known as ‘Forward Deals’, where a contractual 
obligation is made at the trade date, to place money with an institution at a later date.  
Decisions to take out forward deals would be based on normal investment criteria, as 
discussed below, albeit taking a slightly longer term view. 

 
 
3 Investment Principles and Objectives 
 
3.1 As required by the statutory regulations and the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management, each year Council approves an Investment Strategy as part of its 
treasury management arrangements.  In particular this sets out criteria to manage 
the security and liquidity aspects of placing investments with institutions (known as 
counterparties).   

 
3.2 The main principles governing the Council’s investment criteria are the security and 

liquidity of its investments before yield, although the yield or return on investment will 
also be a consideration, subject to adequate security and liquidity.  This is in line with 
Government guidance on Local Government Investments, 
[...]
itution’s credit ratings are 
sound and that the investment would not cause any foreseen difficulties with 
cashflow.  The main reason for considering such forward deals is to provide some 
degree of certainty with regard to future returns, as there can be much uncertainty in 
future movements in interest rates and sometimes, on balance, it can be viewed 
better to lock into future agreements rather than keep all investments short.  

 
4.5 For any investment, on the day of trading the Council enters into a contractual 

obligation to transfer the money to the financial institution concerned, irrespective of 
what its credit rating may be on the actual date of transfer.  Whilst there is, therefore, 
more potential risk attached to forward deals and longer term investments because of 
the timescales involved (through more scope for ratings changes over that time), 
generally the credit ratings used are such that a minor downgrading should not affect 
the full receipt of principal and interest – again this is provided for with the Strategy.  
The ratings should give the Council sufficient comfort as to the long term stability of 
the institution. 

 
4.6 Generally, in its portfolio the Council would hold a mix of fixed term short dated 

investments, longer dated investments, forward deals and also monies in ‘call 
accounts’, where deposits can be recalled at any time and so are not fixed for a term.  
The mix would depend on cash flow needs, interest rate prospects and budgetary 
considerations.  The security of investments would be managed through the ratings 
attached to the counterparties involved. 

 
4.7 Regarding Icelandic institutions, the Council has used them on around 20 other 

separate occasions since 2006/07, generating investment interest of approximately 
£544K. 

 
 
5 Issues relating to the KSF Investment 
 
5.1 Specific concerns have been raised regarding the KSF investment.  As can be seen 

from Appendix B, this investment was traded on 15 May 2007 and therefore at that 
date, the Council entered into a contractual obligation to transfer £2M to the bank on 
16 May 2008. 

 
5.2 On 09 May 2008, the bank’s credit ratings fell to just below those required under the 

Investment Strategy and it was removed from the Counterparty list, so that new 
investments could not be placed with it. 

 
5.3 It was recognised, however, that the Council had an existing contractual commitment 

to transfer the £2M a week later.  Nonetheless advice was still sought from Butlers, 
who confirmed the contractual obligation.  Given the relatively minor reduction in 
ratings, the view at that time was that there was no significant risk to the Council, and 
so the investment was duly placed.  At that time, there were relatively positive articles 
in the press (“Icelandic banks come in from cold”, Financial Times, 11 May 2008) 
which reported on the banks’ first quarter’s solid results and indicated some evidence 
that they were basically sound, though potentially they had been subject to various 
misconceptions surrounding their funding positions.  There can be much speculation 
in the press and media, but under the Council’s Investment Strategy reliance is 
placed on the credit ratings from the agencies, based on them undertaking objective 
assessments of counterparties and factoring the results into their ratings. 

Page 31



 
5.4 It was not until 30 September that the bank’s ratings plummeted, and it failed very 

shortly afterwards.  In May, there was no information to warrant breaching the 
investment contract with KSF, as it was expected then that the bank would continue 
to trade and therefore would have taken legal action against the Council had the 
forward deal not been placed.  Furthermore the Council’s reputation also must be 
considered.  The Council needs to be in a position of trust with other counterparties 
in order to place investments and gain favourable rates; it is felt that this would not 
have been the case if the contract with KSF had been breached and legal action had 
ensued. 

 
 
6 Monitoring of Treasury Management Activities 
 
6.1 Under the Council’s Treasury Management framework, quarterly monitoring reports 

are submitted through Performance Review Team (PRT) meetings, and an annual 
report is submitted (via Cabinet) to Council.   

 
6.2 An update on the investment position was included in Financial Services’ Quarter 1  

PRT and the Investment Register at that date is included at Appendix C for 
information.  The following was also reported at that time, in respect of the 
counterparty list:  

 
“Changes to the list have been more frequent than usual over recent months, 
as more and more financial institutions have encountered trading difficulties. 
There have been instances where counterparties have been downgraded, or 
even removed from the list, during the lifetime of an individual investment. 
Where applicable to current investments, these are highlighted on [Appendix 
C to this report].  Given that the underlying criteria behind the list are 
extremely robust, making it sensitive to even minor changes, it is felt that this 
has not resulted in any materially increased risk to the Council so far, but the 
position will continue to be monitored.  As a further mitigation measure, no 
forward deals are currently being entered into, but this will also be kept under 
review.” 

 
6.3 Given the above, the contractual position regarding investments and the relatively 

minor changes in credit ratings coming through at that time, it is felt that no further 
actions could have reasonably been taken other than place the £2M with KSF, as 
contractually committed to do so. 

 
 
 

7 Administration / Receivership Arrangements 
 
7.1 By 08 October 2008 all three institutions were either in administration or receivership 

and had effectively defaulted on their financial commitments. The Local Government 
Associated (LGA) has become involved on behalf of councils and 

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

4.30 P.M.  25TH NOVEMBER 2008
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Tina Clifford, Chris Coates 
(substitute for John Whitelegg), Keran Farrow, Sarah Fishwick, 
Mike Greenall, Ian McCulloch and Paul Woodruff (substitute for 
Keith Sowden) 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors John Whitelegg (Vice-Chairman) and Keith Sowden 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services and Section 151 Officer 
 Lucie Slight Assistant Accountant 
 David Owen Head of Cultural Services (for Minute Nos. 31 to 34 

only) 
 Jeanette Cawley Customer Service Project Manager (for Minute No. 

35) 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Liz Bateson Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 
   
 Also in Attendance:  
   
 Joe Sumsion Chief Executive of the Dukes (for Minute Nos. 31 to 

34 only) 
 

31 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

32 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 9th and 16th September 2008 were signed by the 
Chairman as correct records. 
 

33 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

34 DUKES THEATRE  
 
The Panel received the report of the Head of Cultural Services, to which was appended 
monitoring and evaluation data on the demography of the users of the Dukes Theatre, 
which had been requested by the Panel on the 24th April 2008 (Minute No. 61/2 (08/09) 
refers).  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 25TH NOVEMBER 2008
 

In a detailed presentation, which built on the statistical details in the report, the Chief 
Executive of the Dukes told Members that the Dukes theatre’s aim was to be recognised 
as Lancashire’s premier theatre and cultural centre, which produced extraordinary theatre 
and acted as a leading resource for film and digital arts, dance, music and the performing 
arts.   
 
In acknowledgement of the power the arts had to change people’s lives for the better, the 
theatre sought to be inclusive in its outlook and involve local people, who would feed into 
the programme of events.  Furthermore, formal partnership working was being undertaken 
with a number of organisations.  For example, the University of the Third Age (U3A), 
whose aims were the education of retired members of the community, were participatory 
and desirous of influencing the cinema programme.   
 
Members noted the Dukes’ three performance spaces, namely  
 

• DT3, which was an education centre situated further up Moor Lane, developed 
with children and the under 25s in mind, presenting a year round programme of 
productions and the opportunity to take part in original work through a partnership 
between the Dukes and Lancashire County Council Young People’s Service; 

 
• The Round, a 240 seat theatre space in the round; 

 
• The Rake a 313 seat auditorium with stadium style seating, which was also used 

for cinema screenings. 
 
It was reported that there were five means of income for the Dukes, namely miscellaneous 
productions, the promenade productions in Williamson Park, Christmas productions, 
visiting productions and the cinema.  The promenade productions in the Park were shared 
productions, which benefited both the Dukes and Williamson Park Limited, and attracted 
audiences from beyond the area and formed their cultural perception of Lancaster district.  
 
In addition to the four annual productions held at the Dukes and the summer promenade 
show in Williamson Park, an extensive programme of touring drama, events and 
participatory projects through the Creative Learning Department was undertaken, which 
involved a wide range of audiences, participants and partners, and a significant number of 
events was available at any one time. 
 
The Panel was advised that further qualitative research was needed on difficult to define 
specifics, such as the distance audiences would travel to see productions and audience 
make-up. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

The Head of Cultural Services and the Chief Executive of the Dukes left the meeting 
at this point. 

 
The Customer Service Project Manager joined the meeting at this point. 

 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 25TH NOVEMBER 2008
 

35 MYSTERY SHOPPER EXERCISE  
 
The Panel received the report of the Head of Information & Customer Services on the 
recent Mystery Shopping exercise.  The report highlighted changes which had been made 
since the date of the last comprehensive exercise in 2005, when an action plan had been 
drawn up to improve many aspects of customer services.  
 
In a Powerpoint presentation, the Customer Services Project Manager advised Members 
that the City Council had commissioned an external company to carry out the exercise to 
professionally assess the strengths and weaknesses and give an unbiased opinion of the 
customer facing offices across the Council in the Town Halls in Lancaster and Morecambe 
and in Council Housing, Salt Ayre and the Tourism Offices. 
 
The survey had been carried out using a mix of 3 different query types, namely face to 
face, telephone and website, using a substantial number of site visits and queries and 
assessing a number of aspects, on a 1 to 10 points scoring system. 
 
Members noted that there had been a noticeable improvement in customer service across 
the Council since the previous survey and that the overall results were positive.  Customer 
feedback showed that the Council had exceeded expectations in some areas.  However, 
some areas had received low scores, such as external lighting and parking facilities, and 
improvement was needed.  
 
In summary, the overall ratings regarding face to face handling of enquiries were good 
and significantly exceeded expectations.  Handling of telephone queries had exceeded 
expectations in most cases and had at least been met in every case.  Users had liked the 
website and had been surprised at the amount of information available and the ease of 
access.   
 
It was reported that, as a result of the findings, there would be detailed feedback to 
Services and November briefings for staff at Morecambe Town Hall on 24th November 
2008 and Lancaster Town Hall on 27th November 2008.  Further, officers would draw up 
an action plan to ensure that actions were placed in appropriate business plans and that 
regular reviews of customer satisfaction, in line with national standards, would continue. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

The Customer Service Project Manager left the meeting at this point. 
 
36 RECENT REPORTS TO CABINET - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY REVIEW 

AND STAR CHAMBER  
 
The Panel received reports that had recently been considered by Cabinet.   
 
Firstly, Members considered the report of the Head of Financial Services on the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy Review, which provided updated financial projections for future 
years based on information currently available, so that the appropriateness of existing 
targets for Council Tax increases could be reviewed by Cabinet and recommendations 
made to Council, as appropriate. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 25TH NOVEMBER 2008
 

The Head of Financial Services advised Members that major financial issues had arisen 
recently which had affected the Council’s financial outlook and resulted in uncertainty, 
namely the Icelandic Investments position and Concessionary Travel.  Other issues, such 
as rises in energy and fuel prices and the impending Fair Pay award, had also impacted.  
These had caused a significant deterioration in budget prospects. 
 
Regarding capital, at its meeting on the 19th November, the Council had resolved that the 
2008/09 Capital Programme funding be updated to provide a £1.4M underlying increase 
in unsupported borrowing, on the basis that this be ‘repaid’ in 2009/10, and that the 
updated Capital Programme, as set out at Appendix A to the report, be approved (Minute 
No. 71 2008/09 refers).  Unsupported borrowing would allow the Council to borrow to a 
level it felt was affordable outside of Central Government approvals for borrowing.   
 
Regarding investments, it was reported that, at present, projections only provided for loss 
of some interest from the time that the Icelandic banks went into receivership.   
 
At its meeting on the 11th November, Cabinet had noted the revised financial projections 
and the assumptions underpinning them; and had resolved to recommend to Council that 
the existing Council Tax target increase be retained at no more than 4% for future years, 
but that this be reviewed as the budget developed.  The Government had a reserve power 
to cap the budget if spending decisions led to an excessive Council Tax. 
 
Cabinet had also recommended that actions be taken in response to the deterioration in 
the financial outlook and in order to take forward the setting of a balanced revenue budget 
for future years, including progression of the sale of land at South Lancaster and current 
negotiations regarding Lancaster Market, bringing forward proposals for the future use of 
the Auction Mart site as an interceptor car park and progressing the Storey Institute 
Creative Industries Centre to operation that required little or no revenue subsidy from the 
City Council. 
 
Members were advised that, in addition to the Icelandic banking collapse, the 
Concessionary Travel scheme, which had been introduced for anyone over the age of 60 
or the eligible disabled, entitled free off-peak local bus travel within the local authority 
area, had financial implications.  Lancashire authorities had agreed, in principle, to enter 
into pooling arrangements to help spread the costs and risks, but the agreement had not 
yet been finalised.  Under the arrangement, councils would move to being charged the 
actual share of concessionary travel costs, unlike the present estimates on a phased 
basis over the next three years.  Information released showed that the extra net costs 
facing the Council in this area were between £129K and £243K, as at the end of July, 
allowing for using £150K set aside in the Concessionary Travel Reserve and assuming 
that the pooling agreement would be implemented, although it was noted that a number of 
other councils were reviewing their position. 
 
Secondly, Members considered the report of the Corporate Director (Finance and 
Performance), which gave an update on the Star Chamber meetings held since the last 
report to Cabinet on 2nd September 2008, and the action notes appended to the report. 
 
The action notes considered: 
 

• ‘Every Penny Counts’ campaign, which had been launched in October. 
• Budget Update and Future Progress, the new process for bringing forward 

efficiency and savings options, with directors arranging meetings with Service 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 25TH NOVEMBER 2008
 

Heads and Cabinet Members to progress options for efficiencies, savings and 
growth. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the reports be noted. 
 

Councillors Clifford and Fishwick left the meeting at this point. 
 
37 REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE - REVIEW OF INVESTMENTS IN ICELANDIC 

INSTITUTIONS  
 
The Panel received the report of the Head of Financial Services, which had been 
presented to Audit Committee to update Members on the Icelandic Bank situation and the 
work that the LGA had been doing over the last three weeks, together with the 
presentation notes of Butlers, the City Council’s Treasury Consultants, detailing the 
company’s role, the lead-up to the Icelandic banks losing liquidity and the Council’s 
position. 
 
The Head of Financial Services reported that the Council currently had investments 
totalling £6M placed with three separate Icelandic Banks, two of which were ‘forward 
deals’, where contractual obligations were made at the trade date to place money with the 
institutions at later dates.  
 
 
Decisions to take out forward deals were based on normal investment criteria, taking into 
account a longer-term view.  The contractual agreements had been entered into in-line 
with the Council’s investment principles and objectives, as set out in the Council’s 
Investment Strategy and the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management. 
 
It was noted that there was more potential risk attached to forward deals and longer-term 
investments because of the timescales involved, through more scope for ratings changes.  
However, the credit ratings used were such that a minor downgrading should not affect 
the full receipt of principal and interest, and provision for this was contained in the 
Council’s Investment Strategy. 
 
It was reported that the Council would generally hold a mix of fixed term, short dated 
investments, longer dated investments, forward deals and monies in ‘call accounts’, where 
deposits could be recalled at any time, depending on cash flow needs, interest rate 
prospects and budgetary considerations.   
 
The main principles governing the Council’s investment criteria were the security and 
liquidity of investments before yield, and the yield or return on investment.  The security of 
investments was managed through the ratings attached to the counterparties involved.  
There were three main agencies to manage the credit ratings, namely Fitch, Moody’s and 
Standard & Poor’s, referred to as Fitch ratings in the Council’s Investment Strategy.   
 
Concerns had been raised regarding one of the investments in the Kaupthing, Singer and 
Friedlander (KSF) bank, which had been traded on 15th May 2007, with the Council 
entering into a contractual obligation to transfer £2M to the bank on 16th May 2008.  On  
9th May 2008, the bank’s credit ratings had fallen to just below those required under the 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 25TH NOVEMBER 2008
 

Investment Strategy and it was removed from the Council’s Counterparty list so that new 
investments could not be placed with it. 
 
Members were advised, however, that the Council had an existing contractual 
commitment to transfer the £2M, and advice was sought from Butlers Treasury 
Consultants, who confirmed the contractual obligation.  In view of the relatively minor 
reduction in ratings, the view then was that there was no significant risk to the Council, 
and the investment was placed.   
 
At the time, there was much speculation in the press and media, but the Council’s 
Investment Strategy placed reliance on the credit ratings from the agencies, based on 
their objective assessments of counterparties and factoring the results into their ratings.  
There was no information to warrant breaching the investment contract with KSF.  The 
bank was expected to continue to trade and would have taken legal action against the 
Council had the forward deal not been placed.  Further, the Council’s reputation had to be 
considered so that it was in a position of trust with other counterparties in order to be able 
to place investments and gain favourable rates.   
 
It was reported that, on 30th September, KSF’s ratings had plummeted and it failed shortly 
afterwards.   Given the contractual position regarding investments and the relatively minor 
changes in credit ratings at the time, it was felt that no further actions could have been 
taken other than to place the £2M with KSF. 
  
In terms of recovery action, the LGA was working with local authorities and it was hoped 
that more information would be available within the next few weeks, together with advice 
on how local authorities should approach their budget setting.  The Council would submit 
a bid to the Government’s Capitalisation bidding round to allow any losses to be spread 
over a number of years. 
 
Members were informed that quarterly monitoring reports of treasury management were 
presented to the Performance Review Team (PRT) meetings and an annual report to Full 
Council via Cabinet.  An update on the investment position was included in Financial 
Services’ Quarter 1 PRT.   The Medium Term Financial Strategy would be continually 
reviewed and the impact of Icelandic investments would be included within those updates. 
 
The resolutions of Audit Committee were also reported, namely: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a report be requested regarding any future changes in investment policy. 
 
(3) That an update report be requested from Cabinet to each meeting of Full Council 

regarding the Icelandic investments situation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That any proposed changes in Investment Policy be reported to Budget and 

Performance Panel. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 25TH NOVEMBER 2008
 

 
38 UPDATED WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Panel noted updates in the Work Programme and the items that would be considered 
at its meeting on the 27th January 2009, namely the Budget and Policy Framework and 
the Second Quarter Reports from the Performance Review Team. 
 
The Head of Financial Services reported that the Treasury Management Framework 
would be brought to the Panel’s meeting on 24th February 2008 for consideration and 
comment.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.38 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 

JGlenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


